

No. 05-56654

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ENGINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

Appeal from the U. S. District Court for the Central District of California at Los Angeles
District Court Case No. 00-09065 FMC
Honorable Florence-Marie Cooper, United States District Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CLEAN AIR AGENCIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
Community Rights Counsel
1301 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

DISREGARD OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY OVER
STATE AND LOCAL PURCHASING DECISIONS
WOULD UNDERMINE ENVIRONMENTAL
FEDERALISM AND JEOPARDIZE VITAL STATE
AND LOCAL INTERESTS..... 4

 A. The Fleet Rules Constitute a Reasonable and
 Efficient Exercise of State Control over State
 and Local Funds. 4

 B. Fleet Purchasing Rules are Commonplace and
 Promote the Federal-State Partnership
 Established by the Clean Air Act..... 10

 C. Fleet Purchasing Requirements Promote
 Environmental Federalism and Protect Vital
 State and Local Interests..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> , 463 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	5
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	10
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	6
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	6
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7401	11
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7509	9
42 U.S.C. § 7511	9
 STATE MATERIALS	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 1-215, 9-500.04, 15-349, 41-803, 49-412, 49-474.01, 49-571, 49-573	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-30-1104 (2006)	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 4a-59, 4a-67d (2006).....	13
D.C. Code § 50-703 (2006)	13
Fla. Exec. Order 05-241 (2005)	13
Georgia Exec. Order 02.28.06.2 (2006).....	13

STATE MATERIALS (cont.)	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 103D-412 and 196A (2006)	12
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-705.1 (2006)	13
415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 20/10 (2006)	13
Ill. Exec. Order 7 (2004)	13
Iowa Code §§ 260C.19A, 262.25A, 307.21 and 904.312A (2004)	13
Iowa Exec. Order 41 (2005)	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 75-3744a, 75-4616(b)(5) (2006)	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 33:1418, 39:364 (2006)	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 § 1812-E (2006)	13
Me. Exec. Order 11 (2004)	13
Md. Exec. Order 01.01.2001.02 (2001)	13
Mass. Regs. Code tit. 310 § 7.45 (2006)	13
Mass. Exec. Order 388 (1997)	13
Minn. Exec. Order 04-10 (2004)	13
Minn. Stat. § 16C.135 (2006)	13
Minn. House File 3718 (2006)	13
Miss. Code Ann. 25-1-77 (2006)	13
Miss. Senate Bill 2398 (2006)	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 414.400, 414.410 (2006)	13
Mont. House Joint Resolution No. 26 (2003)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.107(c) (2006)	13
N.C. Session Law 2005-276, § 19.5 (2005)	13
N.H. Exec. Order 2005-4 (2005)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:1B-22 (2006)	13
N.J. Exec. Order 94 (1999)	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-1B, 13-1-188 (2006)	13
N.M. Senate Joint Memorial 89 (2003)	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 486A.010 through 486A.180 (2006)	12

STATE MATERIALS (cont.)	Page
Nev. Admin. Code §§ 486A.010 through 486A.250 (2006)	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 123.011(F) (2006)	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 130.3 (2006)	13
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 267.030, 283.327 (2006)	12
R.I. Exec. Order 05-13 (2005)	13
S.D. Exec. Order 2006-01 (2006)	13
Utah Code Ann. § 19-2-105.3 (2006)	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 29 § 903 (2006)	13
Vt. Exec. Order 14-03 (2003)	13
W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 5A-2A-2, 8-27A-2(b) & (c) (2006)	13
Wash. Exec. Order 05-01 (2005)	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.19.637 (2006)	13
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 16.045 (2006)	13

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS

Barry Rabe, <i>Second Generation Climate Policies in the American States: Proliferation, Diffusion, and Regionalization</i> (The Brookings Institution 2006) (http://www.brookings.edu/views/papers/rabe/20060825.pdf)	16
Christopher M. Grengs, <i>Making the Unseen Seen: Issues and Options in Small Business Regulatory Reform</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1957 (2001)	9
Control of Emissions of Air Pollution from Nonroad Diesel Engines and Fuel, 68 Fed. Reg. 28,328 (May 23, 2003)	8
David L. Markell, <i>States As Innovators: It's Time for a New Look to Our "Laboratories of Democracy" in the Effort to Improve Our Approach to Environmental Regulation</i> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 347 (1994)	15

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS (cont.)	Page
Don't Take Away a State's Right to Protect Its Citizens from Dirty Air (NACAA, April 2005) (http://www.4cleanair.org/FinalBrochure-April05.pdf).....	2
Final Rule on Ozone Transport Commission, 60 Fed. Reg. 4712 (Jan. 24, 1995).....	8
John R. Nolon, <i>In Praise of Parochialism: The Advent of Local Environmental Law</i> , 26 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 365 (2002).....	15
National Association of Counties, et al., <i>Harnessing the Power of Advanced Fleet Vehicles, A Hybrid Electric Vehicle Fact Sheet for Government Officials</i> (Feb. 2004)(http://www.naco.org/Content/ContentGroups/Programs_and_Projects/Environmental1/Pollution/HEVfactsheet.pdf)	7
Patricia Ross McCubbin, <i>Michigan v. EPA: Interstate Ozone Pollution and EPA's "NOx Sip Call,"</i> 20 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 47 (2001).....	9
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Environmental Quality as a National Good in a Federal State</i> , 1997 U. Chi. Legal F. 199 (1997)	15
Susan E. Dudley, <i>Economic Impact Analyses</i> , 16 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 81 (1998).....	10
U.S. Department of Energy List of State Altrnative Feuls and Energy Efficiency Laws (http://www.eere.energy.gov/afdc/progs/all_state_summary.cgi?afdc/0).....	13
U.S. Mayors Climate Protection Agreement (http://www.ci.seattle.wa.us/mayor/climate/)	16
West Coast Governors' Global Warming Initiative (http://www.ef.org/westcoastclimate/)	12
